MINUTES
OF
MEETING OF STATE HIGHWAY COMMISSION
ARLINGTON, VIRGINIA
May 7, 1869

The monthly meeting of the Stats Bighway Commlasion was
held in Arlington, Virginia on Wednesday, May 7, 1869, Mr. Douglas B.
Fogate, Chalrman, prenided.

Present: Messrs. Fugate, Baughan, Chilton, Fitepatrick,
Glasg, Landrith, and Weaver,

Absent: Measrs. Duckworth and Hairston

The chalrman thanked Arlington County officiala for thelr
Invitation to mest in the coumty aad for thetir hoapitality. Mr. Bert Johnson,
County Manager, weleomed the Commisaion and thanked them for Improve-
ments in the ares.

On motion of Mr, Landrith, seconded by Mr. Chilton, minntes
of {he meeting of April 25, 196% were approved. :

Motlon was made by Mr. Landrith, seconded by Mr. Chilton,
thet peymha ispued from April 25, 1969 to May 6, 1969, inaluaive, as shewn
by recorda of the Department, ba approved. Motlon carried,

On motion of Mr, Landrith, seconded by Mr, Chilton, cancel-
lation of permits fram April 25, 1069 to May G, 1988, inclupive, as shown hy
records of the Department, was approved.



Moved hy Mr. Landrith, geconded by Mr. Ciilton
thet the Commisalon confirm letter ballot action on bids received April 18, 1969,
on the following projects.

Route 29, Project 0428-005-103, C508, C505, B603, Bi04

1.869 Mi. N. Iot. 130 - 2,674 Mi. 8. Int, 60, Amherst County. Award of comtract
to low bidder, A. B. Burton Co., Ino., Lynchburg, Virginia.

Conatruotion_ Bight of Way
Bid $2, 542, 536. 22 $1,260,00
10% for enginearing and additional work 254,253, 62 125,00
Wotk by State Foroad 11,164, D0
Right of Way . 80, B0, O
Utilttos 78, 808, 00
Rallroad 4,212 00
Flagging 6, 532. 0O
Amount chargeable to project 3,279,400, 00

Route 38, Projeoct 0433-048-101, C501

E. End Lord Delaware Bridge — 0, 030 Ml E. Ini. 14, King & Queen County.
Award of contrasat to low bldder, Luck Corporation and €&. Merle Luck, Jr.,

Richmond, Virginia,

Construection Right of Way
Bid $736,920, 28 %10. 00
10% for engineering and additional work 73,692, 02 1.00
work by State Forces 8,431, 50
Right of Way 354, 150. 00
Utllittes 26,650, 00
Ampant chargeahle ta projeat 1,189,850, 00

%647, 850. 00 to ba provided for in 1988=T¢ & 18T70=T1 Primary Construoction
Allocations.

Route 64, Project 0064-002-102, P403, P£04, P40D

0.070 ME. W. Int. 250 - 0.433 M, W, Int. 2B, Albamarle County. Award of
oontract to low bidder, Ballenger Paving Co., Ine,, Greenville, B. C.

: Construction
Bid $3,062, 946. 19
10% for engineering and additionsl work 305,284, 61
Work by Btata Foroes 3, 860. 00
Amount chargeable to projest 2,381, 600, 00

98,361,600, 00 to be provided for In 1986-70 Interstate Construetion Allnoations.,



Hoate 64, Project {1084-054-101, P402, P404

0,670 Mi, W. Int. 15 {Near Zlon Crossroads) - Loulaa-Goochland County Line
{Near 8hamnon Hill), Louiea County. Award of aontract to low bidder, Vulcan
Materiala Co., Blrmingham, Alabama.

Conatruction
Bid §2, 708,212, 40
10% for engineering and additional work 270,921 24
work by Btate Forces B, 888. 00
Amount chargeshle to project 2,989, 000, 00

$1, 578, 584. 00 to he provided for In fture Inierstate Construoction Allocations.

Routa 81, Project 0081-060-102, BF17, BE18, RE2S, B624, BE35, B626; 0081-0B80-141,

BAd5, B646,

0,157 Mi. W. X&W RR - 2. 387 Mi. E. Montgomery-Roanoke CL (0. 718 Mi. W,
Int. 927 E. Dixle Caverns), Montgomery & Roanoke Countles. Award of comdract
to low bidder, Pendleton Construction Corporation, Wytheville, Virginia.

Conatruction
Bid %1, 215, 865. 20
10%, for snglneorIng and additionsl work 121, G4, 52
Work by 3tata Forces &52. 00
Flagging 6,880, 00
Amount chargeabls to project 1,845, 860. DO

%1, 345, B30. 00 to be provided for in 1949-70 Interstate Construotion Allocstions.

Route BG & 48, Project 0086-012-101, P402, P405, P403, P406; ﬂm—ﬂﬂ-—lul,s#ﬂl

Fram: 8,121 M1. N. Mecklenburg=Bronswlck CL To: &. 786 Mi. B. Brumawick -
Dinwiddie CL & From: 0, 305 M1. W. Int. 83 (NBL) To: Int. 1 (5. of Alberta),
Brunswlck County. Award of comtract to low bidder, Thompson-Arthur Paving Co.,

Danville, Virginia,

Construetion
Rid $2,171,815, 32
10% for engineering and addiiional work 217,181.68
Work by State Foreos 3,436, 00

Amount chargeable to project 2,893,450, 00



Routs 151, Projset 0151-005-101, C501, BS01; §151-0623-108, CBO1

D, 094 M1 5. Amherst-Nelson CL - 0. 133 Mi. M. Amhergt=Nelson CL, Amherst
and Nelson Counties. Awerd of eontract to low hidder, Wilkine Constr. Co., Inc.,

Amberst, Virginia,

Conatruction
Bid $176, 244, 60
10% for angineering and addifional work 17, 624, 46
work by Btate Forces a,526,25
Right of Way 8,200,900
ytilities 3,000, 00
Amoimt chargesble to projeect 20'1,300. 00

%122, 300, 00 to be provided for in 1969-70 & 1870-71 Primary Consiruction
Allpcatione,

Route 220, Froject 0220-011-101, C501

0.14 M1. N. Int. Rt. 81 = 0,417 M. N. Int. Bt. 779 {(Daleville), Botetourt County.
Award of contraet to Iow bidder, Robertson=-Fowler Co., Ino., Balam, Virginia.

Congtryotion Right of Way
BIid $676, 758,90 $100, 00
10% far enghiesring and additionel work 67,475.50 13, 00
Waork by Btate Forcee 15,840,900
Right of Way 131, 500, 00
Utllities 10, 250, 00
Amount chargeahls to project 882,150, 00

%812, 150. 00 to be provided for In 1988-T70 & 1970~71 Primary Conatruction
Allacations,

Houte 220, Project 7220-157-101, C501; 103, G601

From: 0,028 Mi. N. Int. Clrele Dr. (N.W.) To: N. End of BPridge aver NEW RR
and From: 0.011 Mi, 8. Int. Heuffling Hill Road Ta: 0; 002 Mi. 8. Ini. Hillerest
Drive (Rt. §69), Town of Rocky Mownt. Award of contract to low bidder, T. E.
Trown Construction Oo., Inc., Morehead Clty, North Camilina,

Coogtruction Right of Way
Bid $681, 339, 62 $1, 160, 90
10%, for englnesring and additlonal work 99,135,968 116. &0
Work by Siate Forces 6, 083. 00
Flagging 377.89
Amount chargesble to project 768, 200. 00

2146, 400, 00 to be provided for in 196970 Urben Construction Allogationa,
4oE7 470, 00 to be provided for in fuure Urhan Conatruetion Allogations.



Rouie 480, Project £460-035-113, C501

0.646 Mi. E. Int. 61 ({Narrows) - 0. 757 Mi. W, New River Bridge, Gilas County.
Award of acntract to low biddey, Pendletom Constr. Corp.. Wytheville, Va.

Conatrueifon Right of Way
Bld %519, D63. 53 $30. 00
104, for englnearing and additional work 91, 906. 3b 3.00
Work by Staie Forces 8,40, 0D
Right of Way 259,876, 0D
Utilltine 10, 2400, H0
Raflroad 1,730.00
Flagging 358. 00
Amount chargeable o project 1,351, 700,00

$608, 645, 00 to be provided from future APD Funda,

Route 600, Project 0600-034-130, C501, B60E

Bridge & Approaches (Back Creek), Frederick County. Award of contract to low
bidder, Lanford Brothers Co., Inc., Roanoke, ¥irginia.

Conatruction
Bid $88,215.71
10% for engineering and additinnal work S, 881,67
Work by Biate Forces 1,112.60
Arvoount chargesble to project 108, 160, 00

$24, 000. 00 to be provided for In County's 196970 & Bubasquent Years Budgets.
B

Aoute 622 & 1652, Project 0822-080-134, B620; 1652-080-147, BA3Y, BEA1

Drwinage Str, Near Int. 622 - 650; Drainage Str, Mucliok Cr.; Dralnage Str. Near
Int. 1652 - 1663, Ropmoke County. Award of coniract to low bidder, Branch and
Aepociaien, Ing¢., Reanoke, Virginla,

Congtruction
Bid $24, 390, 00
10%, for englueering and additional work 2,438,490
Amount chargeahls o project 26, 804, 00

$18, 000, 00 to be provided for ln County's 1969-70 & Subsequent Years Budpets.



Routs 825, Projeat 0825-055-107, C501; 108, P50§; 0625-067-104, 01

1.458 Mi. E. Rt. 685 - 0,581 Mi, E. Nottoway River, Lanenburg and Nottoway
Counticg. Award of contract to low bldder, D. W. Lyle Corporation, McKennay,

Virginia.

Copstruction
Bid $108, 529,20
10% for engineering and additlonal work 10, GEZ. B2
Work by State Foroes 184, 00
Amount chargpasbla to project 117,400, 00(%64, 400, - Lunenburg Co.)

{$53, 000, - Notlorway Co.)
360, 000. 00 to be provided for in Lupenburg County's 1983-70 & Subseguent Yeara

Dudgeta.
£5, 000, 00 to be provided for in Nottoway County's 1060-70 & Subsequent Years

Budgeta.

Route 825, Project 0625-048-135, BAUS

Eridge over Rottlearake Swamp, Imle of Wight Coumty. Awnerd of contract to low
blader, Teler Conteacting Co,, Ine., Virginia Beach, Virginia.

Conetruction
Pid 372,428. 00
103, for enginesring and additional work 7,242, B0
Amount chargeshis to project 79, 660. 00

$12, 000, 00 to be provided for in County's 1963-70 & Subsequent Years Bwigets.

Route §29, Project 0629-088-105, C501, BE()4, BE0OG

Pox Culverts & Approsches — Clear Creek W. Rt. 600 & Perry Bun W. of Lahore,
Orange County. Award of contract to low bidder, A. B. Torrance & Co., Inc.,
Elkton, Virginia.

Conatruction
Bid 3102,376. 91
10% for epgineering and additional work 10,237, 59
Work hy Stata Forces 194,00
Amount shergeable to praject 112,300, 00

$8, 000, 00 to be provided for iz County's 1968-70 & Subdeqnent Yoars Budgets,



Route 864, Projeot 0654~016-186, Bé1l

Bridge over Mattaponi River, Carcline County. Award of coniract to low bidder,
Centyal Coutracting Co,, Ine., Farmviile, ¥irginia.

Conatruction
Bid 2117,404, 70
10% for enginearing and additional work 11, 740, 47
Work by Btate Forces 164. 00
Amount chargeabls to project 129, 384, 00

$129, 360. 00 to be provided jor ip County's 1969-70 & Sobeequwent Yenrs Budgets.

Route 738, Pruject 0738=-077-106,C501

0.089 Mi. N. Int. 720 - 0,049 M1, W, Int, 646, Pnlaski Coumty. Award of contyant
to low bidder, Pendleton Congtruction Corparatinn, Wythevills, Virginia,

Congtruciion
Rid %82,R51. 85
10% for sogineering and additional work 8,286, 18
Work by State Forces 134, 00
Amount chargeable to praject 91, 360, 00

54,008, 00 to be provided for in County's 1969-70 & Subsequent Years Budgets.

Rogte 778, Project 0776-078-182, 501, 0602, B613

0. 443 M1, 8. E, Et. 23 - Int. Rt, 853, Prinoe Willlam County. Award of contrmot to
low bidder, Roock Excavators, Inc. and 8. Vance Wilkins, Contractor, Amberat, Va.

Conetruction
Bid $582, 0608, K3
10% for englneering and additional work 38, 260. 99
Flagging 8,564, 00
Amournt chargeable to project 408, 450, 00

#3919, 000, 0 to be provided for fn County's 1940-70 & Bubseqnent Years Budgete.

Suffolic Distriet - CL C - Bobadule C-24-65

Furnishing and application of Bituminous Materiat and furnishing and application
of Covering Material. Award of contrect to low bidder, Payne Paving Co.., Ino,,
Bootteville, Virginia,



{onatruction

Bid $111, 311, 05
10% for enginesring and sddiHenal work 11,131.10
Amount chargeable to praject 122,450.00

To be financed from Interatate, Primary & Secondary Maintenance Budget Funda.

Suffolk District - Schedule P-1-69

Clezning and Painting Pridges. Awnrd of contract to low bidder, Borgess Erothera
Painting Contractors, Ino., Poriamouth, Vinginia.

Conatruction
Bid $37,887.00
10% for engineering and additional work 3,783, 70
Amomt chargeable ta projeot 41, 600.00

To be Hnanced framn Primary Byatem Maintenanos Budgat Funds.

Stauwnton DMatrict — Cl.C - Schedule C-82-69

Furnishing and application of Bitvmincus Material and farnishing and application
of Covering Material. Award of contract to low bidder, Valley Paving, Inc.,
Staunton, Virginia,

Conntruction
Bid $£146, 504, 48
10% for enginecring and additional work 14,850, 44
Amount chargeahble to projact 141,150, 00

Te be finanoed from Becondary Eyatem Maintenance Pudget Funda.
MOTION CARRIED,

Moved by  Mr. Landrith, seconded by Mr. Chilton
that the Commisalon confirm letier ballot aotion on hide recelived April 28, 1969,
on the following projoct.

Roote 84 & 29, Project ¢064-002-108, P405, P406, P40B, P410; 60:45-002-106, 8901

#.433 pl, W. Int. 28 To; 0,297 Mi. E. Rt. 22 & From: 0. 5326 M1. W, Inf. 64
To: 0, 262 ML. N. Int. EBL 64, Albemarle County, Award of contract to low bidler,
Rea Conmtroction Compeny, Charlofte, N.C.

Conatrnction
Bid £3,172,411, 80
10% for engineering and additional work al7.241.18
Work by State Forcos 4,824, 00
Amount chargenble i priject 8,494, 800, 00 ($10,360. - Primary)

(§3, 484,850, - Int.)
$3,484, 260, DO to be provided for in 194%-70 Interstate Conatruction Allogations,



Moved hy  Mr. Laadrith, geponded by Mr. Chilton
that tha CommIlaclon conflrm letier bellot wetion rejecting bide received on
April 15, 1889, on the followlng projects and authorizing readvertizement of
these projects. '

Route 58, Project 6058-146-103, C501, FET01

0,048 Mi, E. Rt. 74 - 1,092 M1, W. Bt. T4, City of Norion, Low bid - 18, 5%
over satimate.

Houte 28, Project AR-3-68
Route 23 Campbell Comnty. Low bld =~ 48, 0% over estimata,

Lypchburg Distriet - Schedule P-6-68

Cleaning and Painting Bridges. Lowbid - 542, 0% over eatimate.

MOTION CARRIED,



Moved by  Judge Weaver, meqonded by  Mr, Landrith
that the propesed relocation of U1, §, Route 17 [n Gloucester County, by-passing
the wninoorparatad Tawn of Gloucssier, from the intersection of existing U. 4.
Routa 17 South of the Town of Glowcesator to the Intervection of existing 1.8, Rt,

17 north of the Town of Gloucester, including any pecespary relocations, inter-
change arcas, ramps, connections, eto., be demignated em a Limited Aceess High-
way; as provided under ATtlcle 8, Chapter 1, Title 33 of the 1850 Code of Virginia,
ae amended.,

BE IT FURTHER REBOLVED, that pureunnt to Section J3-26 and
Section 33~23. 4 of the 1950 Code of Virginla, as amended, the proposed new
looation of U, 8. Route 17 by-pasaing the Town of Gloucester, approximately 1,485
miles in Glonmester County, be added to the Primary Synitem of Highways.

MOTION CARRIETD,

Moved by Judge Weaver, acocrded by Mr. Landrith
that the propoged relocation of U7, 5. Route 19 in Tuzewell County and the Town of
Tazewell, the Tezewell By-Pass, from approximately 1.1 miles east of the East
Corporate Limite of the Town of Tagewell to approximately 4.2 miles west of the
Weat Corporate Limits of the Town of Tazewell, including any necessary reloca-
tlond jnterchange aress, Tampd, connectionsa, eto., be designated am a Limited
Arvcops Blghwey ie aecordanee with Article 3, Chapter 1, Tlile 33 of the 2950 Code
of ¥irginia, a8 amended.

BE IT FURTHER RESQLVED, that pursuant to Section $3-28 snd
Section 33-25.4 of the 1950 Coda of Virginia, as amended, the proposed new loca-
tion of 7.8, Route 15 by-pasgicg the Town of Tezewell, in Tazewsll County, approxi-
mately 6.10 milea, be added to the Primary Syatewn of Highways,

MOTION CARRIED,

Mavad hy Judge Wesver, apconded by My, Landrith
thet the proposed relocaticon of T8, Route 29 in Campbell god Pittaylvania Countiea,
being the Altaviata and Grotna By-Pagees and the proposed dual Ilaning of approxi-
mately 5 mileg of 11,5, Route 39 along the existing lopatfon heiwesn the aforomen-
tioned By-Pagaes, [rom approximately 4. 8 miles north of the Campbell-Flttaylvania
County Line {North end of Altaviaia By-Pags) to approximately 2. 60 miles south of
the Interaection of Stats Route 4¢ (South end of the Greima By-Paas), including any
necessaxy relocations, interchange areas, Tampa, coonections, etc,, be dosignated
as a Limited Access Highway In accardanee with Article 3, Chapter 1, Title 33 of
the 1950 Code of Virginia asa amended.



BE IT FURTHER RESOLYED, that pursuant to Bectlon 33-26 and
Section 33-28. 4 of the 1960 Code of Virginia, as amended, the proposed new lo—
eation of U.8, Route 29 bypassing the Town of Altevista, approximately @, 80
miles in Cemphell rnd Pittsylvania Countfea, be added to the Primary Syatem of

Highways: and

BE IT, AL30, FURTHER RESOLVED, that pursuant to Soctlon
23-2¢ and Bectlon 98-23. 4 the proposed new lacation of ¥, 3. Route 29 hypeasing
the Town of Gretnn, approximately 5. 20 miles in Pitteylvania County, be added
to the Primary Syatem of Highwaye.

MOTION CARRIED.

Moved hy Judge Weaver, seconded by  Mr. Landrith
that the propoged relonation of U, 5. Route 450 in Nottoway County, the Blacketons
By-Paas, from approximately 3.98 miles west of the Dinwiddle County Line to
approximately 2. 33 miles Eeat of the East Corporats Limita of the Town of Crewe,
including any vocessary relocations, interchange areas, Tamps, conmections, ete.,
be derlgnpted & Limited Acoess Highway in accordance with Article 3, Chapter 1,
Title 33 of the 1950 Cods of Virginia as amended,

BE IT FURTEER RESOLVED, that purspant ¥ 33-26 and 33-23.4 of
the 1850 Code of Virginia, as amended, the proposed new lacation of U.B. Route
460 by-pasging the Town of Elackstone in Nottoway County, appruximately B, 00
milas, be added te the Primary System of Highwaya.

MOTION CARRIED.

. Moved by Mr. Laxdirith, apconded by  Mr, Glaas
that,

WHEHREAS, under authority of Sectich 83=-36. 4 af the Code of
Virginta of 1050, as amended, request ig made by the City of Alexandria for
payment at the zate of $1, 100 per mile annnally on additional street mileage
meeting required etandarda for malntenance prymenta.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT REEOLVED, that the quarterly pay~
metty at the raie of $1,100 per mile annnally be marde to the City of Alexandria on
additiopnl atreets totaling 1. 01 miles and meeting atandards required by the afore-
mentianed sectlon of the Code, effactive beginning Oetober 1, 1888 for the quarterly
payment due after December 31, 1968. The addltfcnsl sirects and mileage ellgihla
for pryment, describod as follows;



Paylies Coort Tuckahos Street to 0.11 Mile South 0,11 Mile

Thomied Bireet Bmall ftraei to 0. 06 Mile East 0. 05 Mile
Heyburn Avenue 0.15 Mi. W. Reauregard 5t. to 0.30

Mi. W. Beauregard 5t. 0.15 Mile
Hardin Avenue Rayburn Ave, to Temwp. Col-de-aac

0,06 Mi, ¥. of Rayburn Ave. 0.06 Mile
Bihley Street Hardin Ave, to Cul-de-eae at a polnt

0.06 M1, N.E. of Hardin Ave. 0, 08 Mile
K. Van Dom 5t EBraddock Hd, E. 0,51 Mi, toc a point

1200' NW. of Menolkin Drive {0, 51 Mile
Rapidan Court Pelk Ave. 1o D.0T M1, N, E, to Cul-

de—gaa 1. 07T Mile

The above additlona totaling 1.01 mlles incrense the tatal mieage in the City of
Alexpndrin from 167. 65 milee to 168, 80 mlles af approved atrests.

MOTION CARRIED.

Moved by Mr. Landxith, seoended by  Mr. Glase
that,

WHEREAS, under authority of Section 33-36. 4 of the Cods of
virginia of 1350, s amended, request s made by the Cliy of Fairfas for payment
at the rate of §1,160 per mile annually on additional pireet mileage meeting re-
guired standards for maintenance pRymenta,

NOW, THEHEFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the quarierly paymenta
at tha rate of 31, 100 per mile annually be made to the Clty of Fairfax on additional
gtresis totaling 1. 38 miles and meeting standards required by the aforsmentioned
gectlon of the Code, effective beginning Jannary 1, 1889 for the quarterly payment
due efter March 31, 1969. The sdditional stresta and mlesge eligible for payment,
described as follows:

Stafford Drive Ranper Road to Rt. 20-211-50 0. 25 Mile
Ranger Road W. of Armory Ct. to 0.41 Mi. E. 0. 41 Mile
Heritage Lane Route 237 to 0. 07 Mile Eaamt 0,07 Mile
Colony Road Route 297 to 0.21 Mila Eaat 0.21 Mile
0ld Post Boad Route 337 to 0. 17 Mfile Eant 0.17 Mile
Maple Avenum Royte 236 to 0. 48 Mile Scuth 0,08 Mile
¥irginia Street Foreat Ave. to 0,13 Mi. North 9.13 Mils
Toms Court Virginia Streat to 0,03 Mile Epat 0,03 Mile
Alice Caurt Virginla Strest to 1. 08 Mi{. Eaat 0,08 Mils

The abwove additions toteling 1. 98 miles ingresse the totzl mileags in tha Clty of
Fairfaux from 48. 48 milea to 49.83 mlles of spproved streets,

MOTION CARRIED,



Mr. Landrith, geconded by  Mr. Glass

Moved by
tm [ ]

WHEREAS, under authority of Sectlon 33-35. 4 of the Code of
Virginia of 1850, as amemnded, request s made for the adjuatment of mamtenance
paymentd te the City of Danwilie at the rate of $1,100 per mile annunlly for the
deletion of street mileage no longer eligihle for such payments and for the nddi-
tional ptreets meeting required standards, due to corstruetion and correcting
termini degeriptions: now, therefore

EE IT RESOLYED, that pursugnt to S8ection 33-35.4 of the Code of
Virginia, as amended, mlleage adinstment for the deletion of 2. 86 miles and the
addition of 2.45 milea, for a net deletion of 0. 41 mils, of streets subject to pay-
ment ai the rate of §1, 100 per mile annually in the City of Danville, be approved
effective April 1, 1969, as followa:

"Other Btreetsa” Delations

BRhodenizer Street From Kuabner 3t, io Soothwest 0.13 Mile
From Warshem Stroet to Kushnew St. 0. 05 Mile
Induptrial Avenne From Jeffarmon 8t. to Deadend 0.06 Mile
(HaTvie Btreet)
From Beauregard 8t. to Lyon Sireet 0, 28 Mile
From 8. Muin 8. te Beauregard St, 1,36 Mile
From Lynn 8t. to Cragheed Btroet D, 10 Mile
Mayo Birest From White Street to Deadend 4. 06 Mile
From White Strect to Dendend J.11 Mile
30, Ridge Btrest From Wllacn St. to Loyal Street 0. 05 Mile
From Ioyal Styeet to Main Streot 0.1% Mile
From Loyal Btreet to Wilaon Birast 0. ¢4 Mile
Fram Wilson Btrest v Newlon Street 0. 96 Mile
Stephens Etreat ¥rom Edmonds 8i. through Housing Proj. 0,13 Mile
Doe Strest Frcm W, Gay 56, to N, Union Street Q.23 Mile
Jackson Street From Lyon 5t. to Creghead Street 0. 08 Mlle
Total Deletiona 2, 86 Milaa
"rther Streeta! Additione
Ahodenizer Street ¥iom Worsham Street to Deadend .15 Mile
Induatrial Avenue From 3. Main Street to Craghead St. 1. 68 Mile
Maya Stroet From 0.07 Mi, W. of White Btreet
To 0.02 Mi. E. of white Street 0. 10 Mile
Seuth Ridge Sireet From Maln 8t. to Newton Strest 0.32 Mile
Doe Street From W. Gay fitreet to Cleveland 5t. 0. 20 Mile
Total Additions 2. 45 Milea



The street deletlona, tolaling 2. 538 milea, and the addiilons, totaling
2. 45 milea, to make a net deduction of 0. 41 mile, deorease the total approved
"gther streeta’ mileage in the City of Danville from 147. 28 miles to K6. 81 mtles,
effective April 1, 1969, for the quarterly payment due after .ume 30, B65.

MOTION CARRIEL.

Moved by Mr. Fi=patrick, eeconded by Judge Weaver
that,

WHEREAS, by proper reasolutions, the Bogrds of Supervisors of
severnl connties have requested that certain roade which no longer serve as &
public neceapity he discontinued as parts of the Secondary Syatem of Righways;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT REBOLVED, that puraoant to Beation
33-76.7 of the Code of Virginin of 1860, as amended, the following roads be dis-
continued ag parts of the Secondary Symtem of Highweys, effective this date;

FLOYD COUNTY Seotion 3 of old loostion Aoote 615, from
intersection of Kt. 677 eoutheast 0. 10 ML,
Pmj. 08156-031-101, C501 0,20 Mi.

GILES COUNTY Saction 9 of old Route 605, from N. 0 B.
R/W linee of new Route 480, Proj, 0480~
0i5-102, C502 - 0. 08 ML

GILES COUNTY Soction 10 of old Ri. 605, from the old lo—
cation Kt, 460 N. 0.07 Mi., Frol. 0460
035-102, C502- -— 0, 0T Mi,

GREENE COUNTY Road begloning at Int. Ri. 33 and Rt. 634,
thence running 8. W, 0.053 mile to new
ponnaction Ht. 654, bodget Item 00 Llue—w- 4. 053 M.

MOTION CARHIED,



Moved by  Mr. Baughan, secopded by  Mr. Chiltem
that,

WHEREAS, The Department has been requested hy reaclution
from the Board of Supervisors of Page County, dated February 10, 1963, to
consider the transfer of Secondary Route 815, between ©U,B. Route 340 and I, 8,
Koute 211, to the Primary Syatem of Highways, and

WHEREAS, The Department's engineera have studled thia request
in Ite with the nine-point criterin established for conpideration of tranefera to
the Primary Syetem, and

WHEREAS, This route meets fIve of the nine establighed critexis,
and the rowting together with the Luray By-pass, when completed, woold provide
an excellent by-pass Toute for U. 5. Route 340, of the towna of Stanley and Luray,
he it

RESOLVED, That the Secondary Routs 615 in Page County he trana-
ferred to the Primary System, effective mpon completiom of the construction of the
proposed Laray By—-pass on Route 211 aed degignated aa Route 340 By-Pass, the
preseot Route 340 1o be deaigmated Route 340 Busineas.

MOTION CARRIEIL,

Maoved by Mr. Landrith, seconded by Mr. Fitzpatrick
that,

1. WHEREAS, the State Highway Commisslon 1 constructing a
1740 mile system of arterial highwaye under antherity of SBection 33-23.1 of the
Code of Virglala; and

2. WHEREAS, the four-lans divided highways compriping this
gystem are beilng developed in rural areas by conatructing a new readwaiy parallel
to and separated by a median from the existing two-lane highway and for the most
part In urban arers by congtructing limited access four-lane divided bypasues or
arterinls on new lacation; amd

3. WHEREAS, the system la lta finsl form will comprise very little
of the exlsting street pystem now under the jurisdiotion of towns and citiea of over
3500 population; and

4, WHEREASB, the Highway Commisaion believes it will be in the
best Intereata of the Commonwealth for all of the mileage In the finally developed
axterial network pystem to be under the maintenance and control of the Stete High-
way Department; now thercfors



§. BE IT RESOLVED, thut a policy 1s adopted of eatablishing or
retaining maintenance and control of complebed sectiona of the arterial network
without Tegard to municipsl boundaries an authorized by sections 33-23. 2, 33-23.5
and other applieahle provisions of the Coede of Virginia.

MOTION CARRIED,

Moved by Mr. Landrith, seconded by Mr. Glass
that,

WHEREAS, 2 review and Inventory have heen made of the approved
gtreets in the City of Houth Boston aubjent to maintenance paymentia under Section
29-35.4 of the Onde of Virginia, as amended; and

WHEREAS, dlscrepancies have been found which require delations
to the approved mileage, duse to duplication of street additions; now, therefors

BE IT RESOLVED, that purauant to Section 33-36. 4 of the Code of
Virginia, as amended, mieage adjustments for the deletion of 0. 15 mile of etrests,
aubject to payment at the rate of §1, 100 per mile to the Cliy of South Boston, ha
approved effective April 1, 1969, ap followa;

Short Street From Mpuin Strect to Charles Btrest ¢, 00 Mile
Cedar Avenue From Elm Avemue io e dend ead 0. 06 Mile

The gtroat deletions, tataling ¢, 15 mile, decrerse the preaently
approved "othor streots” mileage in the City of South Boston from 25. 08 miles
to 24,91 milea for the gquarterly payment due after June 30, 1989.

MOTION CARRIED.

Moved by My, Fitepetriolk, gesconded by Mr. Chilton
that,

WHEREAS, Route 460 in Gilep County has been altered and recon-
ptructed am shown en plana for Prolect 0£60-036=-102, CH02; and

WHEREAS, four sezticns of the old xoad ara no lenger necessary for
purpogen of the State Highway System, and five sectiona of the old road are ta be
trangferred to the Bacondary System;

NOW, THEREFORE, EE IT RESOLVED, that pursusnt io Saotlon
33-76. 1 of the Coda of Virplola of 1950, 55 smended, 0.31 mile of the old lccation
of Route 450, ghown [n yallow and dealgnated aa Bectione 2, 7,16, and 16 on the
plat deted September 8, 106k, Project 04460=035=102, C503, be ahandoned we & part
of the State Highway Syptem;



RE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that pursuant to 8ectlon 33-27 of
the Code of Virginla of 1950, rs amended, 1.83 miles of the oid location of Roote 480,
ghowt in red and designated as Section 1,3,6,8, and B on the plat and project referred
io hereinabove, be traneferred from the Primary Syatem to the Secondary System

of Highways,

MOTION CARRIED,

Moved by Mr. Leandrith, aeconded by Mr. Glass
that,

WHEREAS, under suthority of Bection 33-86.4 of the Code of
virginia of 1950, aa amended, request 19 made for the adjustment of maintenance
payments to the City of Lynchbuxg at the rate of $1,100 per mile ansually for the
deletion of street mileage po longer eligible for auch payments, due to construction
apd correcting terminl deseriptions; now therefare

BE IT RESOLVED, that pursuant to Section 33=-35. 4 of the Code of
Virginia, ae amended, mileage adjustment for the deletion of 0, 57 mile of atrecte
auhjact to paymeni at the rate of 31,100 per mile in the City of Lyachbarg annnally
be apuroved, effective April 1, 1989, ag followa:

Othor Streets' Deletions

Shefield Drive From Berkshire Place to deed end 0.4 Mile
Linkhorne Drive Frem Ravenwood Dr, to gchool property 0.15 Mile
Fort Avenue From 12th 5t. to Foreat BEtraei 0, 26 Mile
Buchanan Streat From 0. 04 Mi, 8. of 17th St. to 18th 8t 0.03 Mile
Shaffer Street From Weat R/W lina of Rt, Zi~Eant

B/%W line of Boute 20 D, 08 Mile
Union Streat From Gom St. to Arch Street 0, 03 Mile
C1iff Btrost From 0,02 Mi, 5. of Aragon 8t. io Palm

Street 0.03 Mile

The street deleticns tataling 0. 67 mile dearease presently approved
rother mtreeta” mileage in the City of Lyachburg from 140, 80 miles to 140, 03 miles.

MOTION CARRIED.

Moved by Mr. Landrith, seconded by Mr. Glass
that,

WHEREAS, under autherity of Section 33-50. 2 of the Code of
Virginia of 1850, am emended, request 18 mede by the Town of Altaviata for pay-
ment gt the eate of $1, 100 per mile annnally on the mileage of additional stresta
. mesting reqgnired atandawis for maijntenance payments,



NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the guarterly payments
at the rate of $I,100 per mile amuslly be made to the Town of Altavista on addi-
tional streets totaling 0. 18 mile and meeting standsrds required by the aforementioned
section of the Code, effective heginning April 1, 1¥68 for the quarterly payment due
after June 30, 1988. The additlonal streets eligihle for payment, described as
followa:

15th Btreet From Scheol Street to 0. 10 Mile Bouthweat 0,10 Mile
Extenpion of
Route 716 From the N,C.L,, Altavista zouth to Avon-

dale Drive D. 0B Mile

The above additions totating .18 mile increase the total mileage in the Town of
Altavista from 13. 30 miles to 13. 48 miles of approved atrecta.

MOTION CARRIED.

Moved by Mr. Fitzpatrick, seconded by  Mr. Halraton
that,

WHEREAR, by proper resolutions, the Boards of Bupervisors of
several countiep have Tequeated ihal certain roads which no Innger porve ag 2
public necessity be digcontinued as parts of the S8econdary Byatem of Highways;

NOW, THEREFORE, EE IT REEOLVED, that pursuant to 8ection
28-78. 7 of the Code of Virginla of 1250, aa amended, the following roade be dis~
econtinued na paris of the Socondary Svdtem of Highwaya, effective this date:

CAROLINE COURTY Section 1 of ald looation Rte 721 from
Sta. 343+00 to Sta, 353450, Pro). 0721~
014-109, C501~-- ——- 0. 21 Mi.

FALQUIER COUNTY Section 2 of Rte B34 from Rie, 17, 0.23
Mi. 8. of Int. Rie 844 eaptorly 0. 10 Mi. 0, 10 ML

HENEY COUNTY Sactlong I,% & 6 of old location Rte, 640
between Rte. 750 & Ries, 639-————----—-- 0. 20 ME.

MOTION CAREIED.

Moved by Mr. Filzpairick, seconded by  Mr. Chilion
that,

WHEREAS, Route 20 in Puckingham County has been altered and
reconstrunted as ahown on plens for Projoet 0020-014=101, C501, B&01; and




WHERE A, one secticn of the old rord 1s no longer neceEBATY 48 &
publia read, the new rvad serving the same olilzens as the old, and ohe aection of
the old road ia to be transferred to the Secondary Eygtem;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT AESOLVED, that pursudnt to Section
93-76. § of the Code of Virginia of 1950, as amended, 0,06 mile of the old location of
Route 20 shown Iu hiue and depignated ag Beotion 1 on the plat dated February 21,
1869, Project 0020-014-101,C501, BE01, he abamdoped zs o part of the State Highway
Ayatem;

HE IT ALSO FURTHER RESOLVED, thet purwuant to Section 33-27
of the Code of Virginia of 1950, 2a amended, 0.19 mile of the old location of Rte.
20, shown tn red and designaied & Section 2 oa the plat and project refarred to
hereinahove, be transferred from the Primary Byatem to the SBecondury System of

Highways.

MOTION CARRIEL.

Mowed by My, Fiizpatrick, seconded by My, Chilton
that,

WHEHREAS, Rouie 20 in Albemsarle County has heen altered and re-
constructed as ahown on plans ior Project 0020-002«102, C501; and

WHEREAS, one seclion of the old road s recommended to be trane-
ferred to the Secondary S8ystem of Highways;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE I't RESOLVED, that purscast to Sectlon
33-2% of the Code of Virginia of 1950, as amended, 0.10 mtle of the old locatlon of
Boute 20 in Sootieville, from the intersection of Route 8 southerly 0,10 mile o the
porth end of the cld James Hiver bridge, shown In red and dealgnated as S8ection 1
on the plat dated Fabruary 21, 1968, be irenaferred from the Primary System to the
Secondary Bystem of Highways.

MOTION CARRIET.

Moved hy  Mr. Landrith, spponded by Mr. Chilton
that,

WHEREAS, in connectlon with Routa 13, State Highway Project 0013-
085~-102, RW202, the Commonwealth aoguired certain lands from the Heire at Law of
Mary J. Bell, deoensed, by Certificate Na. C-10538, dated October 11, 1965, as
recorded In Deed Book 154, Page 249, in the Offioe of the Clark of the Clrenit Court

of Northampton Cownty; and :



WHERE A8, the Stzte Highway Commiasioner haa certifled that the
repidus of the parcel acquired lying northwest of and adjncent to the northwest pro-
posed right of way lina from a point approximately 28 feet opposite approximate
aurvey Stailon 128+43 {cexierline SEL) to a pelat approximately 28 feet opposite
appToximate survey Station 128+18 {centerline SBL} iz not needed for the uses of the
State Highway System and the sale of same 1 deemed by him to be in the public
interesat.

NOUW, THEREFORE, In &ccordanoce with the provisions of § 33-117.4
of the 1050 Coda of Virginis, as amended, it im éhe judgment of this Commissinn
that the emle of the portion of land, so certlfied, is in the publle interest and the
State Highway Commisaloner la bereby authorized to execute & deed in the name of
the Jommonwealth conveylng smme, without warranty, to the owner or awnera of
the pdjacent land of record for a conslderailon satisfactory to the State Right of Way
Engineer.

MOTION CARRIED,

Moved by Mr. Landrith, peoodled by  Mr. Chilion
that,

WHEREAS, in connection with Roube 358, Biate Highway Project 1400
D-I, mow Route 95, State Highway Project 0085-028-101, RW-202, the Common—
werlth acquired from Charles J. Ayers and Caroline M. Ayers, by deed dated
January 29, 1348, as recarded !In Deed Book 458, Page 363, in the Offioe of the
Clark of the Cireult Conrt of Fairfax County, certain lande for a service road; and

WHEREAS, in connaction with Route 85, State Highway Project 0096-
029-101, RW202, this comnnection {3 ne longer neaded; and

WHEREAE, said seotion of thia connection waa later taken into the
Alghway System a8 Secopdary Route 1139 (Ayers Btreet); and

WHEREAS, at a regular meeting of the County Board of Bupervigors
of Fairfax County, held on March 5, 1969, & regolution wag passed ahandoning se 4
publie road that dection of Secondary Roate 1139 {Ayers Btreet) lying between the
east right of way and [fmited accese line of Reute 9G and the west right of way ilne
of T.oladale Hoad; and

WHEREAS, the cwnere of the adjolning londs have reguesied that the
unneaded land be conveyed io tham: and

WHEREAS, the State Highway Commissioner has ceriifled, in writipg
that the cld right of way of Secondary Route 1139 {Ayerm Btreet) lylng botween the
pew east right of way and lmlied access line of Route 85 and the weat right of way

line of Loiedale Road doem not constitute a gection of the publls road and ie deemed
by him nno longer neceasary for the uses of the Statp Highway Syeiem.



NOW, THEREFORE, In sccordance with the provisions of § 33-76.11
of the 1550 Code of Virglnia, as amended, conveyance of gaid land and right of way
ao certified to the owpera of the adjolning lande 1a bhereby approved and the Btate
Highway CommiasioneT 1s hereby autharized to execute e the name of the Common-
wealth & deed withoot warranty for same aecordingly for a consideration satiafactory
to the State Aight of Way Engineer and subject to any restrictlons he may deam
requisita,

MODTEN CARRIEL.

Moved by Mr. Landrith, peconded by Mr. Chilton
that, '

WHEREAS, In conpection with Routs 832, Btate Highway Project
PRAZ-044-181, C501, the Commonwealth acquired from Fieldoreat Mills, Ine.,
by deed dated December 3, 1963, as recorded In Deed Book 187, Page 375, 1n
the Office of the Clerk of the Clreult Court of Henry County, certain landa for the
vonatruction of the sald project; and

WHEREAB, the plana have now been revised to reduce the pouthwest
right of way from a line 56 feet oppoalte, parallel, and/or corcentric with the survey
centerline to a line 36 feet opposite, parallel, snd/or concentric with the survey
centerlipe, from s point opposite spproximate survey Statlon 13-+8d to & polnt cpposite
approximate aurvey Station 48+45; and

WHEREAS, the wdjoining landowner, Fielderest Mille, Inc., who
originaily donated this land to the Commonwesnlth have requeated that any portion
of the right of way no longer needed by conveyed to them; and

WHEREAS, the State Highway Commissioner hag certified, in writing,
that the unneeded right of way lying between the southwest pruposed rveviged right of
way line {4-29-80) and the original proposed right of way line (4~24-63) from a point
35 feet oppoalte approximate gurvey Station 13+83 (survey centorline of Route B82)
to & polnt 35 feet opposite approximate survey Stafion 48+45 (survey centerline of
Rouie §52) of the above project dnes not constitute a aeetlon of the puhlie road and
is deemed by him no longer necessary for the uses af the State Highway System.

NOW, THEREFQRE, the conveyance of the sald land, so pertified, ILn
acnordance with the provieions of § 33-76.11 of the 150 Code of Virginis, 2a amended,
ts bereby npproved and the Btate Highway Commisgioner ia auiharized to executs in
the pams of the Commenwealth 5 deed, withoat warrenty, subject to rRny restrictione
he may deem requisite.

MOTEON CARRIED.



Moved by  Mr. Landrith, soconded hy  Mr. Chilton
that,

WHEREAS, by deed dated June 13, 1966, as recorded in Deed Book
518, Page 912, in the Office of the Clerk of the Clrcuit Court of Auguate Cormty, the
Commonwealth acguived from L. Greif and Bro., Incorporated, a Virginia Corpora-
tlon, rnd Geneaca Incorporated for itm L. Greif and Bro. Division, 27,32 aores,
more or lesa, land to be used as the Verona Residenoy Office and Maintenance Boad-
guarters Lot; and

WHEREAS, 6.51% acres, more or legs, are lcnger needed for the
uses of the said Realdency and Maintenance Headquarters Lot, we prepage to adver-
tise aaid lot for sale Teserving the right to reject any and all bida and, provided the
higheat bid recelved 1s mot satlsfactory, 1o gell maid lat to anyone interestod at &
price satisfactory to the State Right of Way Engineer; and

WEEREAS, the State Highway Commissioner has cartified, in writlng,
that 6, 918 aoTes, more or leas, of the Verona Residency and Matntsnance Heexd-
guarters Lot fronting on Route 812 as shown on Plat No. RWalE, does not constitute
a asction of the public rogd and fa deemed by him na longer nocessary for the uses
of the State Highway Syatem.

NOW, THEREFORE, In accordance with the provisiona of 4 33-T6.
of the 18450 Code of Virginia, as amended, the sale of the said land, a0 certified,
ia horeby approved and the State Highway Commiaaioner is hereby putharized to
execute in the name of the Commonwealth of Virginia a deed to convey same without
warranty, subject to any restricilons he may deem recuislie,

MOTIONR CAREIED,

Moved by  Mr. Landrith, seconded by Mr. Chilicn
that,

WHEREAS, In copnection with the conveyance by the United States of
America to the Commonwealth of Virginla of the lands necessary to operate the
Pentagon Network of roade, certain lands were acquired in commection with Tract
No. 12 of the Deed duted January 31, 1867 recorded in the Otfice of the Clerk of the
Clreuit Court of Arlington County in Deed Book 184, Fage 366, along tha aouthwesterly
side of Routs 110, Jeffarson Davia Highway, adlacent io Arlington Cemetery; and

WHEREAS, mare land was so acguired than is neceagary for the
aperation of the pdjoining roads, and Arlington Cemetery has expanded ite vperations
{mo the ad)aining land and wishes to soresn the Cemetery from pamaera-by along
the road and has requested that certain strips or parcels of the land ba eonveyed to
the United States for that purpose; and



WHEREAS, the State Highway Commissioner has certlfied in writing
that two stripa or percela of land each generally 50 feet In width, along the south-
wenterly alde of Route 110, Jeffersan Davis Highway, from the {nterchange with
Memorial Avenue to the intersection of George Mershall Drive, and along the scutherl
side of George Marshall Drive to Arlington Ridge Road, do not constitute sactions of
the public road and are deemed by him no longer necessary for the uses of the State

Highway Systam,

KOW, THEREFORE, in accordance with the provielons of § 33-76.6
of the 1950 Code of Virginia as ememded, the State Highway Commissicner 1s herchy
anthorized to execute in the pame of the Commeonwealth & deed or deadp of quiiclaim
to the United States of Ameriea for the aald stripa or parnels of land a0 vertified and
aubject 10 such terma and conditicna ap the Commigsloner may deem requisite, -
cluding the limitation of aocess onto edjoining Boute 110.

MOTION CARRIET,

Moved by  Mr. Landrith, seconded by  Mr. Chilton
that,

WHEREAS, the County of Fairfax L3 constructing an intergrated
sewerage syotetn and in po doing wish to oroas over, upon, and beneath s portion
of the lands of the Commonwealth comprising the Newington Area Headguarters Lot
just off Route 877 in Fairfax Cownéy; and

WHEREAS, the Btate Highway Commisalonsr has certified to the
Commilssefon that he deems it expedient to convey to the Connty of Fairfax an ease-
ment for the aald sewer.

KOW, THEREFORE, in acrowlance with the provisicns of § 2.1-8
of the 1950 Code of Virginin, as amended, the State Highway Commimsionar 19 here—
by autborized io execute a deed in the name of the Commonwealth conveying such
saaement to the Couniy of Felrfax in auch form apd sablect to such restrictions and
condithons as he may decin proper.

MOTION CARRIED,

Moved by Mr. Landrith, seconded by Mr. Fitzpatricik
that, :

WHEREAS, the Highway Cominigaion of ¥irginia has heen saddenod
by the paasing of the Honoruhle Charles R. Fenwick: and

WHEREAS, in his capacities 58 friend, citirzen, lerder and 2egialator,
he earned the admiration of the members of this Commigsion and of all others

Intaresied in the development of an sdequate Bighway transportation sysiem for the

Aowavnnmowalth: and



WHEREAS, as chalrman of the Roads Committee of the Senate of
Virginia and as chief spongor and then chairman of the ¥Virginia Metropolitan Areas
Trangporiatlon Study Commigaion he gave leaderahip of the highest level to trans—
portation planning and development; and, '

WHEREAS, his contributions in this field alao are reflected in the
axistenos of the Northern Virginia Transportation Commission, the Washington
Metropolltan ATea Transtt Authority, and the Metropolitan Washington Counoll of
Governments; and

WHEREAS, these contributions are producing for the Commonwealth
oot only & more convenlent and pafer transportation syetem, faut the extenaive
accompenying econcmic and soctal benofity re well;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Highway Commission
of Virglula expresses {ts deep sorrow at the peselng of the Hozorable Charles R.
Ferwick on February 22, 1969, and extends ité most earnest aympathy to hie family.

MOTION CARRIED,

Moved by  Mr. Chiltom saconded by  Mr. Landrith
that,

WHEREAE, 2a a supplement to hasic social seourity coverags, &
virginla Supplemental Retirement System was establiahed in 1852 for State employees
providing aince that time 3 means of financial support fox them when aitafming re-
tirement age or In the case of permanent disabiltty, and

WHEREAS, experienne to date under this System has proven ef In-
entimabla value to the Highway Department ag an outgtanding attraction in recruiting
and Tetalaing qualified employees, and ax & Iringe benefit to the employees for
pecurity in old age, and

WHEREAS, statutea governing the hemefita to be pald and the division
of coats hotween the State and the Employee have heen amended from time to time
nince 1952 and the Virginia Advisory Logislative Counctl 18 cuxrently studying
retommendations for fartheyr improvementa, and

WHEREAS, 1t 1s the opinion of the State Highway Commission that
furtber improvemenis to benefit retiring smployzes wonld equally enhance the value
to be gained from this by the Highway Depaytment,

KOW, THEREFORE, EE IT RESOLVED by the State Highway Com-
mission that it highly endozeecs the recoramendsifons praposed for improvement in
benefite to the employee members of the Retirement System and approves payment

of the additional share in State cpet from highway funds.

MOTION CARRIED,



Moved by Judge Weaver, gseconded by  Mr., Landrith
that,

WHEREAS, Section 33-156.1 of the Code of Virginia provides &
fund for flacal 1965-60 of $1, 500, 000 to . . _bae expended by the Commlasion for
constructing, reconatructing, maintabuing or improving access roads within
oowntled, eitiea and towns to lndustrial aites on which mannfaoturing, procemsing
or nther estahlishmenta will be built under firm contract o7 are already con-
strooted. ; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of the County of Henrico has
by resolution requested the use of industrisl acceda funds to improve Normen
HRoad, in Henrico County nezr Byrd Alrport, to provide proper acoeas to the new
facility to be constructed by the Ethyl Corporation, ‘estimated to coat $25,000; and

WHEREAS, it appears that this request falla within the intent of
Heatlcn 39-136. 1 and has complied with the provlaione of the Highway Commission'a
policy on the use of industrial acosss funds.

NO'W, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that $26, 000 from the indua—
trial access fund for 1968-8% be allooated for the purpose of conetructing an accead
road to the new frollty of Ethyl Corporation, being consiructed along Nerman Ruoad
poar Byrd Airport In Henrioo Coumty, Project 1913-043-116, C501, contingent
upon the peceasary right of way and adjustment of utilitiea belog provided at no cost
to the Commonwealith, and the Induatry's entering iuio a firm ocontract for the con-
struction of ite faciiity,

MOTION CARRIED.

Moved by Judge Wenver, seconded by Mr. Fitzpatriak
that the Cammisginn award contract on bigy recetved April 30, 1968,
on the following project.

Route 85, Proleot — Joint Heal -1 - 89

Repalr of Jointe on Emporie By-Pess, N,C, State Line - 7.22 M1. W, of N, C.
Btate Line, Greensville County, Award of contract to low bidder, Seals Southern,
Incorporated, Baltimore; Marylend.

Construetion
Bid $87,131.00
10% for engineering and additionel 6,713, 10
Amount chargeable to project T8, 850, 00

To he financed from Suffolk District Interatate System Maintenance PBudget Funde.

MOTION CABRIED,




Moved by Mr. Baughan, peoonded by Mr, Fitzpatrick
that the Commiseion eward contract on bids recelved April 30, 1868,
on the following projects.

Ronte 64, Project 0064-003-107 LE02 Conir, 2

Rest Area & Imformstion Center Bldg., Planting, Ineid. & Perm. Traf. Signs E.
of EBL, 2,59 Mi. E. of Weat Virginia State Line, Alleghany County, Award of
contract to low bidder, Fort Chiswell Conatruation Corp., Max Meadowa, Va.

Construciion
Bid $177, 682, 50
10% for engioeering and additional work 17, 168, 2§
Work by Siste Foreea 713, 00
Utilities 10, 344, 00
Ampunt phargeable io project 206, 600, 00

Aect, Ben, Dept, of Conservaiion & Economic Development $83, 820. 00.

Boute 81, Project 0081-034-103, L84 Copir. 3

Information Center & Reat Area Bldg., Planting & Ineld. 4.1 Mi. 8. of West Va.
State Line, Fredorick County. Award of contract to low bidder, Leagdbetier
Congtruction Co,, Ashland, Virginia,

Conetruciion
Bid $190, 85%, 50
10% for englnesring and edditional work 19, 035. 95
Work by State Forcen 424, 00
Amomt chargeahls to projeat 208, T00, G0

Accta, Rec. Dwpt, cof Congervation & Eeonomic Development $97, 617. 00,

MOTION CARRIEL,

The status of 1968-69 Federal-ald funds waa outlined by
Mr, Fugate, who sald the Department would ask for an advanoement of July
Federnal=pid funde inte Jume in order to carry out the echedeled Jumne advertisement.

Mr. Britton roviewed the staing snd coet estlmaies of major projecte
in Fairfax and Arlington Countiea, with particular emphaefa on Route 95 and the
faect thet construction of the remaining 3, 85 milex of thie route is estimated to cost
$56 Million.



Adjournment at 11:056 A, M. was followed hy a bus tour of Arlington
Clounty, arranged by Mr. Clifton G. Stomeburper, Tranaportation Director of the
County and hi= ataff.

Approved;

fniors. Ligale

Chairman

Attaated:




